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Safety Information
Thank you for purchasing this Oerad equipment. Please read this User Manual 
carefully before connecting, operating or adjusting this product. 
Electromagnetic radiation from GPR systems manufactured by Oerad Tech Ltd 
do not constitute a safety or health hazard under normal operating 
conditions.
WARNING
To reduce the risk of fire or annoying interference use only the recommended accessories 
and do not disassemble this product’s modules. There are no user serviceable parts inside.

CAUTION
Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. Replace only with the same or 
equivalent type recommended by the manufacturer. Dispose of batteries according to the 
manufacturer’s instructions.

Information on Disposal
For private households: Information on Disposal for 
Users of WEEE
This symbol on the product and/or accompanying documents means 
that used electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE) should not be 
mixed with general household waste. For proper treatment, recovery 
and recycling, please take this product to designated collection points 
where it will be collected free of charge. Alternatively, in some 
countries, you may be able to return your product to your local retailer upon purchase of an 
equivalent new product.
Disposing of this product correctly will help save valuable resources and prevent any 
potential negative effects on human health and the environment, which could otherwise 
arise from inappropriate waste handling.
Please contact your local authority for further details of your nearest designated collection 
point.
Penalties may be applicable for incorrect disposal of this waste, in accordance with your 
national legislation. 

For professional users in the EU
If you wish to discard electrical and electronic equipment (EEE), please contact your dealer 
or supplier for further information. 

For disposal in countries outside of the EU
This symbol is only valid in the European Union. If you wish to discard this product please 
contact your local authority or dealer and ask for the correct method of disposal.

Please note that the actual controls and components, menu items, etc. 
of your Ground Penetrating Radar may look somewhat different from 
those shown in the illustrations in this User Manual.

Vi ringraziamo per avere acquistato questo strumento 
e vi invitiamo a leggere questo manuale prestando la 
massima attenzione prima di assemblarlo ed iniziare 
ad utilizzarlo.In condizioni operative normali, la 
radiazione elettromagnetica degli apparati GPR 
(Ground Penetrating Radar) prodotti dalla Oerad Tech 
Ltd, non costituisce alcun pericolo per la salute o per 
la sicurezza

INFORMAZIONI DI SICUREZZA

Il dispositivo non deve essere per nessuna ragione 
aperto, ne' smontato  ( la garanzia verra' invalidata in 
caso di manomissione dell'apparato).Vi consigliamo di 
adoperare solo gli accessori consigliati per ridurre  il 
rischio di incendio o di fastidiose interferenze.

AVVERTENZE

ATTENZIONE
Le batterie vanno sostituite correttamente e 
devono essere adoperate soltanto quelle 
raccomandate dal produttore o equivalenti. Se 
sostituite in maniera errata potrebbero 
esplodere.Smaltitele seguendo le istruzioni 
del produttore

ISTRUZIONI PER LO SMALTIMENTO DELLE BATTERIE
Il   simbolo   RAEE   sul   prodotto   o   nella   documentazione 
accompagnatoria   significa   che   le  apparacchiature   elettriche 
ed elettroniche   usate   non   devono   essere   mescolate   con   
rifiuti domestici generici. Per lo smaltimento domestico:Per   un   
corretto   trattamento,   recupero   e   il   riciclaggio,   vi   
invitiamo   a consegnare questi prodotti nei punti di raccolta 
designati dove saranno ritirati   gratuitamente.   Smaltire   
correttamente   le   batterie     contribuirà   a risparmiare risorse 
preziose e a prevenire potenziali effetti negativi sulla salute 
umana e sull'ambiente.Per   ulteriori   dettagli   sulla   raccolta   
designata   più   vicina,   contattare   le autorità locali (Amiat).La 
legislazione nazionale punisce il mancato rispetto delle norme 
inerenti allo smaltimento di questo genere di prodotti.Per lo 
smaltimento utenti professionali nella UE:Se   si   desidera   
eliminare   apparecchiature   elettriche   ed   elettroniche   
(EEE),contattare i rivenditori o il fornitore per ulteriori 
informazioni.Per lo smaltimento in paesi al di fuori dell'UE : 
Contattare l'autorità locale o il rivenditore e chiedere il metodo 
corretto di smaltimento.Le illustrazioni mostrate su questo 
manuale di istruzioni possono differire leggermente dai 
componenti reali dello strumento.



This user manual contains the following sections:

I. Before You Start
II. Contents
III. Technical Specifications
IV. System Parts
V. Assembly
VI. Hardware Interface
VII. Software Interface
VIII. Startup & Calibration
IX. Survey
X. Read File
XI. Working Conditions
XII. Glossary
XIII. Dielectrics Cheat Sheet

What Concretto is
The Concretto is an Ultra-Wideband (UWB) shielded pulsed Wall 
Probing Radar (WPR) for non-destructive imaging of subsurface 
structures. It comprises of a transmitter and receiver boards and 
antennae, a controller board and a distance measurement device. The 
Concretto system is designed and manufactured by Oerad Ltd.

What Concretto is used for
The Concretto has a wide variety of usages including but not limited to 
underground utility detection, non-destructive concrete structure 
analysis, rebar detection, road inspection, cracks and faults localiza-
tion in concrete and asphalt structures, wire and pipe mapping in 
buildings, etc. It is designed to withstand the harsh conditions of  
construction sites. 

Che cos'e' il GPR CONCRETTO?
Questo   apparecchio   e'   un   georadar   schermato   da   parete
 ( Wall Probing Radar) Ultra-Windband (UWB) utile per   fare 
indagini non distruttive alla ricerca di strutture sotto la superficie 
di suolo o di un muro. 
Comprende  una   scheda  trasmettitore   e  ricevitore,   dellle   
antenne,   unascheda controller e un dispositivo di misurazione 
della distanza.Il sistema Concretto è progettato e realizzato da 
Oerad Ltd

Per cosa usarlo
Può essere utilizzato in svariati settori tra cui l'edilizia e 
l'idraulica poiché è in grado di rilevare il passaggio di cavi e 
fili nei muri, individuare   armature,   fessurazioni   ed   
anomalie   in   strutture   di calcestruzzo   e   asfalto,   fare   
ispezioni   stradali,   rilevamenti sotterranei etc. È progettato 
per operare anche in condizioni difficili quali quelle che 
possono esserci in alcuni cantieri.

Sezioni del Manuale :

 Informazioni prima di iniziare
� Specifiche di utilizzo
� Specifiche tecniche�
� Componenti e come assemblarlo
� Interfaccia Hardware
� Interfaccia Software
� Avvio e calibrazione
� Come operare
� Come leggere i files
� Condizioni operative
� Glossario
Dati importanti su alcuni materiali



Frequency Bandwidth
Central Frequency

Operating Time Windows
Dynamic Range

Horizontal Resolution
Vertical Resolution

Pulse Repetition Frequency
Pulse Length
Pulse Energy

Pulse Rise Time
Peak Tx Power @ antenna

Power Consumption
Batteries

Autonomy with One Charge
Charge Time

ADC Range
Data Acquisition Rate

Samples Per Trace
GPR Interface

Operating Temperature Range
Water Resistance

Size
Weight

200 MHz - 4000 MHz
2000 MHz

7.5 ns / 14 ns
120 dB min
0.001 m
0.001 m

1 MHz
600 ps
30 V
200 ps
3 W

110 mAh
10x900 mAh NiMH 1.2 V
8 h
1.5 h

8 bits
18.2 traces/second
585
UART over USB

- 5º C to 40º C
IP 52
14.5x20x8 cm
1 kg

Larghezza di Banda di Frequenza - 200 MH 4000MHz
Frequenza centrale     2000
Finestre di intervallooperativo7.5 ns / 14 ns
Dynamic Range 120 dB min
Risoluzione orizzontale 0.001 m
Risoluzione verticale 0.001 m
Frequenza di ripetizione degli impulsi     1 MHz
Durata dell'impulso     600 ps
Energia dell'impulso     30 V
Pulse Rise Time    200 ps
Peak Tx Power @ antenna3 W
Consumo energetico   110 mAh
Batterie     10x900 mAh NiMH 1.2 V
Autonomia  con una ricarica 8 ore
Tempo di ricarica 1.5 h
Gamma  ADC  8 bits 
Velocita'  di acquisizione dei dati      18.2 traces/second
Campioni per traccia    585
Interfaccia   GPR  UART over USB
Range di temperatura operativa- 5º C a 40
Resistenza all'acqua IP 52
Dimensioni       14.5x20x8 cm
Peso         1 kg
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1. Concretto WPR Main Module
2. Handle

3. Extension stand
4. Extension handle head

5. Extension handle 
6. Short Assembly bolts x 3 

(for extension stand)
7. Long Assembly bolts x 3

(for extension handle)

1 Unità principale WPR
2. Impugnatura
3. Supporto per l'estensione
4. Staffa di collegamento con 
l'asta telescopica
5. Asta telescopica
6. Bulloni per fissaggio del nr 3
7. 3 bulloni x fissaggio del nr 4
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1.  Secure handle position 
with two short bolts.

2. Secure handle extension 
stand with three short 
bolts.
3. Attach extension head 
to the handle extension 
hand either vertically or 
horizontally. Secure with 
two long bolts.
4. Attach extension 
handle.

1. Fissate con i 2 
bulloni corti  l'impugnatura.
2.Fissate   il   
supporto di   
estensione   stand 
con  tre short 
bulloni piccoli.
3. Fissate   coi   
bulloni lunghi   la   
base   dell'asta
alla staffa  o 
verticalmente o orizzontalmente
4. Fissate la 
maniglia .
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1. Battery level indicator:
     •  Green - battery full;
     •  Yellow - battery medium level;
     •  Red - battery getting low;
     •  Red blinking - you need to recharge your WPR.
2. Sockets for handle and extension handle stand.
3. Indication of horizontal centre of emitted wave.
4. Indication of vertical centre of emitted wave.
5. Charger socket with waterproof cap.
6. Power switch.
7. USB Data cable socket.

1. Livello di carica della batteria : 
• verde : batteria completamente carica
• giallo :  batteria parzialmete carica
• rosso : batteria prossima all'esaurimento della carica
• rosso lampeggiante : necessario ricaricarla o adoperare 
il ricambio.
2. Fori per il fissaggio dell'impugnatura e della asta 
telescopica
3. Indicatore del centro di emissione onda in orizzontale
4. Indicatore del centro di emissione onda in verticale 
5. Presa per la ricarica batteria con protezione anti-
infiltrazione di acqua
6. Interrutore di alimentazione
7. Ingresso del cavo USB



General Information 
 �  Make sure all cables are securely connecting the GPR and the tablet.
 �  Grant all permissions to Oerad App via your Android’s ‘Settings > 
Applications > Oerad > Permissions’ menu.
 �  In order to avoid battery drainage and unnecessary signal transmis-
sion, turn off your GPR and disconnect it from your tablet when finished 
surveying.
 �  For further details on technical specification requirements, how to 
download, install and configure the Oerad App, please refer to the app’s 
user manual available at https://oerad.eu/software .

Operating Modes
 �  Survey
Real time data visualization and recording.  Live filter application.

 �  Open File
Viewing recorded files and filter apply data filters to files.

 �  Settings
Recording options. Set radar as Concretto and choose your preferred 
distance measurement units. Manage dielectric constants.

Raccomandazioni Generiche :
� Assicuratevi che tutti i  cavi di collegamento  tra   
GPR e  pc/tablet siano correttamente  connessi.
� Se avete scaricato la App assicuratevi di avere 
concesso le autorizzazioni richieste nel Menu 
settaggi del vs Android
� Terminato l'utilizzo dello strumento, si consiglia d 
spegnerlo e disconnetterlo dal tablet/pc per evitare 
di esaurire le batterie
� Per ulteriori informazioni di carattere tecnico,su 
come scaricare, installare e configurare la App 
Oerad, consultate il manuale utente disponibile su 
https://oerad.eu/software.

Survey : per la visualizzazione e la registrazione dei 
dati in temporeale ( anche con filtri)Open file : per 
rivedere files registrati e aggiungere filtri Settings : 
opzioni di registrazione. Scegliere le vs unita' di misura 
della distanza preferite dopo avere impostato 
Concretto come radar. Considerate le diverse costanti 
dielettriche e tenetene conto nei settaggi

MODALITA' OPERATIVE



Startup
 • Assemble your system as shown in the Assembly section of this user 
manual.
 • Attach all cables to GPR and Android device.
 • Start up the Oerad Android app.
 • Press the power switch on the GPR. Your GPR is running when the 
power level diodes light up.

Calibration
 • Prepare a 1 or 2 meter long flat surface marking its beginning and 
end.
 • Place GPR at beginning and start it up.
 • Navigate to the Calibration menu in the Oerad app via settings or on 
its initial start up screen.
 • Press Start and allow the Oerad App access to the USB device if 
prompted.
 • When you reach the end of the surface press Stop and then Save
 • Your distance measuring wheel is now calibrated.
 • The step indicator shows you how many steps in the wheel encoder 
have been registered. If this value does not change when moving, 
reconnect the GPR and turn the power switch off and on again.

Calibrate Wheel Menu

Avvio e Calibrazione

Assemblate Concretto come illustrato sul 
manuale utente e collegate tutti cavi al gpr 
e al tablet in uso.Avviate quindi la App 
Oerad, accendete il georadar e attendete 
che i diodi del livello della potenza si 
illuminino.• Preparate una superficie piana lunga circa 2 metri avendo cura 
di marchiare l'inizio e la fine
• Collocate il GPR all'inizio della superficie ed accendetelo
• Sul Menu principale della App , attraverso le impostazioni, 
accedete al menu di Calibrazione ( “Calibration”).
• Premete ''Start'' e date le opportune autorizzazioni di accesso 
alla Oerad App.
• Una volta arrivati all'estremita' opposta del piano, premete 
Stoppe salvate.
• La ruota odometrica e' ora calibrata
• Il misuratore dei passi indichera' quanti passi sono stati registrati 
dal codificatore. 
• Se questo valore non cambiasse durante il movimento, 
riconnettete il GPR, spegnete e riaccendete l'interruttore di 
alimentazione.
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1. Survey parameters toggle - open / close the 
parameters menu on the left.
2. Pause / Resume survey.  
3. Time window toggle - toggles between the GPR 
short and long operational time windows.
4. Apply background removal filter. It is recom- 
mended to have this filter on.
5. Record a SEG-Y or ERAD file for later viewing.
6. Take a screenshot of the current scene, saved as 
JPEG.
7. Hardware gain controller at five levels. Used to 
amplify the signal when the material does not 
allow good signal penetration.
8. Software gain control at five zones of the wave. 
Allows amplifying the signal locally at points of 
interest and reducing the signal strength 
elsewhere to reduce noise. -: reduce amplitude; 
+: amplify signal; x1.0: amplification factor; 
green bar: amplification factor.

9. Y-Axis showing penetration depth expressed in 
nanoseconds or meters/feet.
10. Radargram streaming live data from the GPR. 
Double tap anywhere on it to pause/resume 
surveying.
11. Update radargram on movement is only 
applicable to devices supporting a distance 
measuring wheel.
12. Apply Background removal filter. It is recom- 
mended to have this filter on.
13. Background removal strength toggle. It is 
recommended to have it set higher when moving 
slower or over greater distances.
14. Material dielectric helps calculate the pe- 
netration depth based on the surveyed material.
15. Change palettes to optimize anomaly 
detection. 
16. Switch between nanoseconds or meters/feet 
as penetration depth measurement units.

1. Commuta i parametri dell'indagine.Apre/chiude il 
menu dei parametri sulla sinistra
2. Pausa / Riavvia la ricerca
3. Attiva/ Disattiva la finestra temporale, alterna tra 
brevi e lunghi intervalli temporali
4. Applica il filtro rimozione dello sfondo ( consigliato 
attivare questa funzione)
5. Registra un file SEG o ERAD per successiva visione
6. Scatta una screenshot  e la salva in JPG
7. Controller di incremento Hardware a 5 livelli :serve 
ad amplificare il segnale quando il materiale presente 
( argilla, basalto, acqua, etc) non ne consente una 
buona penetrazione 
8. Controller di incremento Software : serve per 
amplificare il segnale localmente nei punti di 
interesse e a ridurre la potenza del segnale altrove 
per attenuare il disturbo In particolare : il  “-” riduce 
l'ampiezza, il “+” amplifica il segnale, '' “x1.0” e barra 
verde'' sono fattori di amplificazione.

9. Asse y : mostra la profondita' di penetrazione 
espressa in nanosecondi o metri/piedi.
10.  Il  radargramma trasmette in tempo reali i 
dati rilevati dal GPR. Tappando 2 volte su 
qualsiasi punto dello schermo potrete metterlo 
in pausa / riprendere il rilevamento dati. 
11.  Aggiorna il radargramma in movimento : 
questa funzione e' disponibile solo se il GPR ha 
il supporto per una  ruota odometrica.
12.  Applica il fitro di rimozione dello sfondo. Vi 
consigliamo di avere questo filtro attivo.
13.  Attiva / disattiva la forza di rimozione 
sfondo: se vi muovete molto lentamente o su 
grandi distanze, e 'consigliato caldamente 
impostarlo su un valore maggiore.
14.  Materiali dielettrici : aiutano a calcolare la 
profondita' di penetrazione a seconda del tipo di 
materiale indagato.
15.  Cambia la palette di colori per evidenziare le 
anomalie rilevate.
16. Scelta di unita' di misura (nanosecondi  o 
metri/piedi) come unita' di misura della 
profondita' di penetrazione
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1. Open new file. Files generated by Oerad are 
usually located in main storage in folder Oerad.

2. Apply background removal filter. It is 
recommended to view files with this feature 
turned on.  

3. Export file to SEG-Y file format.

4. Take a screenshot of the current scene, saved as 
JPEG.

5. Y-Axis showing penetration depth of the re- 
corded file in ns or in meters/feet.

6. Progress bar showing your current position 
within the file.

7. X-axis showing distance data when files are 
recorded with a distance measuring wheel. This 
feature is not yet available to Dipolo systems.

8. Radargram of the recorded sounding data. Tap 
and swipe right to navigate to the end of the file. 
Tap and swipe left to navigate to the beginning of 
the file.

9. Change palette of displayed file.

10. Change the penetration depth measurement 
unit displayed in the Y-axis. 

11. Apply Background removal filter. It is 
recommended to view files with this feature 
turned on.

12. General information about recorded file. 
Includes: Operator, Location, Date of record; 
Dielectric constant of surveyed material; Device 
used for surveying; Time window at time of 
survey;  Trace count in file; X & Y for files recorded 
with a distance measuring device.

1. Apre un nuovo file. Tutti i files generati da 
Oerad finiscono di solito nella memoria 
principale nella cartella Oerad.
2. Applicare il filtro di rimozione dello sfondo: 
vi raccomandiamo di analizzare i files con 
questo filtro inserito.
3. Esportare il file nel formato SEG-Y
4. Fare una fotografia della situazione in tempo 
reale(  salvatain formato JPG).
5. Asse Y : mostra la profondita' di 
penetrazione del file registrato espressa in 
nanosecondi o metri / piedi
6. La barra di avanzamento  mostra la vs 
corrente posizione all'interno del file.
7. Asse X : mostra i dati relativi alla distanza 
quando i files vengono registrati inpresenza di 
una ruota odontometrica (questa funzione non 
e' ancora disponibile nel sistema GPR Dipolo).

8. Radargramma dati registrati. Tappate e 
fate scorrere il dito verso destra per vedere 
tutto il file. Tappate e fate scorrere verso 
sinistra per ritornare all'inizio del file.
9. Cambiare la palette colore del file aperto.
10. Cambiare l'unita' di misura della 
profondita' di penetrazione mostrata 
sull'asse Y
11. Applicare il filtro rimozione 
dellosfondo. Vi raccomandiamo di 
applicare questo filtro quando esaminate i files.
12.  Vedere informazioni supplementari sui 
files, cioe' : operatore, posizione, data di 
registrazione, costante dielettrica del 
materiale indagato,strumento utilizzato per 
l'indagine, orario,   coordinate X e Y per i 
files registrati con la ruota odometrica, e 
altri parametri.
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1. Ground / soil / 
concrete, etc.
2. Air.
3. Direction of 
movement.
4. Typical signal 
from a Concretto 
WPR.
5. Vertical centre of 
the emitted wave.
6. Horizontal centre 
of the emitted 
wave.

7. Detected object.
8. Minimal 
horizontal distance 
between objects to 
be detected 
separately: 0.15 m 
(depending on 
target depth)
9. Minimal vertical 
distance between 
objects to be 
detected separately: 
0.02 m

• Objects such as cellular towers, power lines or other EM wave emitting devices 
may cause interferences in the signal. This may result in radargram deteriora-
tion.
• Concretto is suitable for levelled materials and terrains where the back wheels 
can touch the surface simultaneously. 
• Concretto needs to be calibrated to be used with distance measuring enabled. 
It can also be used with time-domain signal update, i.e. without a wheel.

7

1.Terreno,calcestruzzo etc.
2. Aria
3. Direzione  movimento
4. Segnale tipico 
di Concretto WPR
5. Centro verticale
dell'onda emessa
6. Centro orizzontale
dell'onda emessa

7.Oggetto rilevato
8.Distanza 
orizzontale minima tra
oggetti da rilevare 
separatamente: 
0,15m(dipende 
dalla profondità 
del bersaglio).
9.Distanza 
vert.minima tra gli 
oggetti da rilevare 
separatamente 
:0,02m

La   vicinanza   a  dispositivi  che  emettono   onde  EM  quali   
linee elettriche,etc causa interferenza e puo' falsare il 
radargramma.• Concretto e' adatto alle superfici piane o a 
terreni che consentano alle ruote posteriori di toccare 
simultaneamente queste parti.• Deve  essere calibrato se usato 
con la ruota (puo' essere adoperato anche senza questo ausilio)



Hz - Hertz, measurement unit for 
frequency.
Radio Wave - Electromagnetic 
wave with frequency ranging 
from 30Hz to 300GHz. For GPR 
from 10MHz up to 3GHz.
Radar - A system that uses radio 
waves to detect objects. Main 
components & signal flow: 
Transmitter ->Transmission ante- 
nna -> Receiver Antenna -> Recei- 
ver data processor.
Frequency Bandwidth - The 
spectrum of the radar’s transmit-
ted radio waves’ frequencies.
Central Frequency - Trasmitted 
waves at peak power (usually the 
centre of the frequency 
spectrum).
UWB - Ultra Wide Band radar 
that transmits over a frequency 
bandwidth > 500MHz.
GPR & Time-domain GPR - State- 
of-the-art high resolution radar 
with low power consumption.
Survey Sounding - The act of 
using GPR technology for object 
detection/determination.
Radargram - Image produced by a 
radar.
SEG-Y - General purpose file 
format for recording geophysical 
data from 1973.
ERAD - Oerad’s open radar for- 
mat optimized for small data 
storage.

Time Window - Operational 
window of the receiver antenna.
Penetration Depth - Theoretical 
maximum depth achieved during 
a given time window and a 
material’s dielectric constant.
Dielectric Constant - Measure of 
a material’s ability to store elec- 
trical energy in an electric field.
Attenuation - Reduction in GPR 
signal amplitude caused by 
energy dissipation in a material.
Dynamic Range - Ratio b/n the 
max amplitude signal recordable 
by GPR and its noise floor.
GPR Trace - Sequence of sample 
points collected by the receiver 
that indicate time variation of 
the amplitude of the recorded 
signal (in a given time window).
Resolution - Smallest detectable 
difference/object in a surveyed 
material/soil/wall.
Gain - Signal amplification.
Background Removal - Adaptive 
cancellation of the effects of a 
surveyed material.
DC Drift - Low frequency noise 
causing the signal to drift from 
the centre line.
Pulse - Energy packet emitted 
from the transmitter antenna. Its 
properties are length, power and 
rise time - a measurement of how 
fast a pulse achieves peak power.

Hertz   :  Unita'   di   misura   della frequenzaOnda   Radio   :  
onda elettromagnetica   con   frequenza da 30Hz a 
300GHz.Per il GPR DA10 MHz a 3GHz.Radar   :  Sistema   
che   usa   onde radio   per   rilevare   oggetti   i   cui 
componenti   principali   sono   un trasmettitore,   antenna   
di trasmissione,   antenna   di ricezione tra sduttori 
.Larghezza di banda di frequenza:  Lo   spettro   delle   
frequenze delle   onde radio trasmesse  dal radar .Frequenza 
centrale : Onde trasmesse al picco di potenza. UWB : radar a 
banda ultr larga che trasmette al di sopra di una larghezza di 
banda di frequenza > 500MHz.GPR e Time-domain Gpr  :  
radar all'avanguardia   ad   alta risoluzione   e   basso   
consumo energetico.Survey Sounding : usare la tecnologia 
GPR per individuare o esaminare un bersaglio.Radargramma 
: Immagine prodotta da un radar.SEG-Y : Formato usato dal 
1973per registrare dati geofisici..ERAD : Formato radar 
ottimizzato Oerad per immagazzinare dati.Time Window : 
Finestra operativa dell'antenna ricevente.Profondita'   di   
penetrazione   :Profondita'   teorica   massima raggiunta 
durante un certo arcodi   tempo   e   a   seconda   della 
costante dielettrica del materiale
Attenuazione : Riduzione di ampiezza del segnale GPR 
dovuta all'energia dissipata in un materia Dynamic Range : 
Rapporto tra l'ampiezza max del segnale registrabile con il 
GPR e il suo rumore terra. GPR Trace : Serie di 
punti-campione raccolti dal ricevitore che indicano la 
variazione di ampiezza ( in una certa finestra temporale) del 
segnale registrato. Risoluzione : La piu' piccola anomalia/ 
oggetto rilevabile in un materiale / parete / suolo .Gain   :  
Amplificazione   del segnale Background Removal :  
eliminazione degli effetti di un materiale indagato.DC Drift : 
Rumore a bassa frequenza che fa si' che il segnale vada alla 
deriva dalla linea centrale.Pulse   :  Quantita'   di   energia 
emessa   dall'antenna   del trasmettitore.   Le   sue 
caratteristiche   sono   lunghezza ,potenza   e   tempo   di   
salita. Misura   quanto   velocemente   un impulso   
raggiunga   un   picco   di potenza



The max depth of EM waves in the frequency range 10MHz - 1GHz:

where D - max depth; t - time window; Ɛ - dielectric constant.
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